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Meeting of:
Date/Time:
Location:

Members:

AGENDA:

OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the City of Stoughton Utilities Committee will hold a regular
meeting on the date and at the time and location given below.

CITY OF STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE

Monday, May 14, 2018 at 5:00 p.m.

Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room, Stoughton Utilities Administration Office
600 South Fourth Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin

Mayor Tim Swadley, Citizen Member Kym Ackerman, Citizen Member David
Erdman, Alderperson Regina Hirsch, Citizen Member John Kallas, Alderperson Pat
O’Connor, Alderperson Nicole Wiessinger

CALL TO ORDER

CONSENT AGENDA

(All items are considered routine and will be enacted upon by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a
Stoughton Utilities Committee member so requests, in which event the item will be removed from the consent agenda and be considered on
the regular agenda.)

—~® o0 T

Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report

Draft Minutes of the April 16, 2018 Regular Utilities Committee Meeting
Stoughton Utilities March 2018 Financial Summary

Stoughton Utilities March 2018 Statistical Report

Stoughton Utilities April 2018 Activities Report

Utilities Committee Annual Calendar

Communications

ORGANIZATIONAL BUSINESS

1.
2.

3.

Election of the Utilities Committee Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson (Action)

Election of the Utilities Committee Liaison and Alternate Liaison to the Stoughton Common
Council (Action)

Selection of the Utilities Committee meeting date and time (Action)

OLD BUSINESS

4.

Status of the Utilities Committee recommendation(s) to the Stoughton Common Council
(Discussion)

NEW BUSINESS

Proposed electric and water tax-stabilization dividends (Action)

Anticipated 2018 fund transfers to the City of Stoughton (Discussion)

Stoughton Utilities goals status report (Discussion)

Customer collections status report and disconnection timeline (Discussion)
Commitment to Community program funding and customer return (Discussion)
West Substation construction status update (Discussion)

Cost analysis of an overhead to underground electric system conversion (Discussion)
Invitation to attend an Orientation to WPPI Energy (Discussion)

Utilities Committee future agenda item(s) (Discussion)

ADJOURNMENT




Notices Sent To:

Stoughton Utilities Committee Members
Stoughton Utilities Director Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director Brian Hoops

cc: Stoughton City Attorney Matthew Dregne
Stoughton Common Council Members
Stoughton City Clerk Holly Licht
Stoughton Leadership Team
Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor Brian Erickson
Stoughton Utilities Finance Manager Jamin Friedl, CPA
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent Sean Grady
Unified Newspaper Group - Stoughton Courier Hub

ATTENTION COMMITTEE MEMBERS: Two-thirds of members are needed for a quorum. The
committee may only conduct business when a quorum is present. If you are unable to attend the meeting,
please contact Robert Kardasz or Brian Hoops via telephone at (608) 877-7423 or (608) 877-7412
respectively, or via email at RKardasz@stoughtonutilities.com or BHoops@stoughtonutilities.com.

It is possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of members of other committees of the Common
Council of the City of Stoughton may be in attendance at this meeting to gather information. No action will
be taken by any such group(s) at this meeting other than the Stoughton Utilities Committee consisting of the
members listed above. An expanded meeting may constitute a quorum of the Common Council.

Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through
appropriate aids and services. For information, or to request such assistance, please contact Stoughton
Utilities at (608) 873-3379.

Current and past Stoughton Utilities Committee documents, including meeting notices, meeting packets, and
meeting minutes, are available for public download at http://stoughtonutilities.com/uc.
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e, 12:59PM Stoughton Utilities Report: 03699W.pt

User. SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430

Period: - As of: 5/3/2018

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

Company: 7430

001593 EP  4/5/2018 47,185.32 516 WELLS FARGO BANK VO for check batch: 308233

001594 HC  4/17/2018 819,372.89 009 WPPI WPPI-Renewable Energy/WPPI-Buy Back Solar
Credit/WPPI-Shared Savings/WPPI-Large
Power/WPPI-Support Services/WPPI-Support
Services/WPPI-Support Services

001595 HC  4/30/2018 30.52 421 FIRST DATA CHARGES First Data-April Ach/First Data-April Ach/First
Data-April Ach/First Data-April Ach

001596 HC  4/30/2018 1,313.24 002 Employee Benefits Corp - Ach EBC-April Ach/EBC-April Ach/EBC-April
Ach/EBC-April Ach

001597 HC  4/30/2018 461.46 007 TDS Metrocom - Ach TDS Metrocom - April Ach/TDS Metrocom - April
Ach/TDS Metrocom - April Ach/TDS Metrocom -
April Ach

001598 HC  4/30/2018 217.90 856 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY, INC. Gordon Flesch-April Ach/Gordon Flesch-April
Ach/Gordon Flesch-April Ach/Gordon Flesch-April
Ach

001599 HC  4/30/2018 2,710.39 003 Alliant Energy - Ach Alliant Energy - April Ach/Alliant Energy - April
Ach/Alliant Energy - April Ach/Alliant Energy - April
Ach/Alliant Energy - April Ach/Alliant Energy - April
Ach/Alliant Energy - April Ach

001600 HC  4/30/2018 1,236.44 001 Delta Dental - Ach Delta Dental - April Ach/Delta Dental - April
Ach/Delta Dental - April Ach

001601 HC  4/30/2018 418.78 547 Charter Communications-Ach Charter Comm-April Ach/Charter Comm-April
Ach/Charter Comm-April Ach/Charter Comm-April
Ach

001602 HC  4/30/2018 133.82 952 AT&T ATE&T - April Ach/AT&T - April Ach

001603 HC  4/30/2018 35,833.84 025 Payroll Federal Taxes- Ach Federal Taxes-April Ach/Federal Taxes-April
Ach/Federal Taxes-April Ach/Federal Taxes-April
Ach

001604 HC  4/30/2018 7,209.92 008 Payroll State Taxes - Ach State Taxes-April Ach/State Taxes-April Ach

001605 HC  4/30/2018 16,187.32 010 WI Dept. of Revenue Taxpayment-Ach Dept of Revenue-April Ach/Dept of Revenue-April

Ach
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User. SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430

Period: - As of: 5/3/2018

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

001606 HC  4/30/2018 12,451.98 020 Wells Fargo Bank-Ach Client Analysis-April Ach/Client Analysis-April
Ach/Client Analysis-April Ach/Client Analysis-April
Ach

025534 CK  4/4/2018 3,115.16 400 RESCO Resco-Supplies/Resco-Supplies/Resco-Supplies/Re
sco-Supplies/Resco-Supplies/Resco-Supplies/Resc
o-Inventory/Resco-Inventory/Resco-Supplies/Resco
-Supplies

025535 CK  4/4/2018 2,925.90 781 DUNKIRK WATER POWER CO LLC Dunkirk-March Dunkirk Dam

025536 CK  4/4/2018 247.62 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Desktop/City Stoton-Desktop/City
Stoton-Desktop

025537 CK  4/4/2018 224.91 458 KICKS UNLIMITED Kicks Unlimited-Customer Ref

025538 CK  4/4/2018 178.40 574 LEARN EMC Learn Emc-Customer Refund

025539 CK  4/4/2018 45.00 815 WISCONSIN DNR WI DNR-Wa Certification

025540 CK  4/4/2018 1,026.00 900 GENERAL HEATING & AIR CONDITION., INC. General Heating-Annual Agree/General
Heating-Annual Agree/General Heating-Annual
Agree

025541 CK  4/4/2018 230.25 264 ODYSSEY DESIGN Odyssey-Clothes/Odyssey-Clothes

025542 CK  4/4/2018 948.79 324 ELECTRICAL TESTING LAB., LLC. Elec Testing-Glove Tests/Elec Testing-Supply Tests

025543 CK  4/4/2018 2,335.99 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY Border States-Inventory/Border
States-Supplies/Border States-Inventory/Border
States-Supplies

025544 CK  4/4/2018 166.68 491 PUBLIC SVC. COMM. OF WI. PSC-Assessments

025545 CK  4/4/2018 9,552.50 783 SUBSTATION ENTERPRISES, INC. Substation-West Substation

025546 CK  4/4/2018 92,225.00 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Hults Rd Debt Pymt/City Stoton-Hults
Rd Debt Pymt/City Stoton-Hults Rd Debt Pymt/City
Stoton-Hults Rd Debt Pymt

025547 CK  4/4/2018 252.00 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Support

025548 CK  4/4/2018 28.00 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Support

025549 CK  4/4/2018 176.77 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Support
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Period: - As of: 5/3/2018

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

025550 CK 4/11/2018 769.50 166 INKWORKS, INC. Inkworks-Inserts/Inkworks-Water Report

025551 CK  4/11/2018 2,056.35 451 INSIGHT FS Insights-Fuel/Insights-Fuel/Insights-Fuel

025552 CK  4/11/2018 9,526.00 729 SHC SUGAR HILL CONSULTING, LLC SHC Sugar Hill-Scada Work

025553 CK  4/11/2018 1,380.00 084 HARVEST FARMS, LLC Harvest Farms-Embedded Costs/Harvest
Farms-Embedded Costs

025554 CK  4/11/2018 55.49 344 EUGENE LEE E Lee-Customer Refund/E Lee-Customer Refund/E
Lee-Customer Refund

025555 CK  4/11/2018 159.27 886 COPIER & REPAIR LLC Copier-Customer Refund

025556 CK  4/11/2018 74,303.88 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Dean Medical/City Stoton-Feb Aflac/City
Stoton-March Delta Vision/City Stoton-Feb
Aflac/City Stoton-March Rent/City Stoton-March
Rent/City Stoton-March Rent/City Stoton-March Wa
Twr/City Stoton-March Life Ins/City Stoton-Feb Life
Ins+

025557 CK  4/17/2018 1,172.00 152 CLEAN GREEN WISCONSIN Clean Green-Cleaning svcs/Clean Green-Cleaning
svcs/Clean Green-Cleaning svcs

025558 CK  4/17/2018 7,322.33 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY Border States-Inventory/Border
States-Inventory/Border States-Supplies

025559 CK  4/17/2018 6,578.08 362 UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC Utility Sves-Qtr 3 tower

025560 CK  4/17/2018 5,167.77 400 RESCO Resco-Supplies/Resco-Supplies

025561 CK  4/17/2018 858.21 577 DANCE DIMENSIONS SHAWNEE STRATTON Dance Dimensions-Cust Ref

025562 CK  4/17/2018 19,224.84 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-April Retirement/City Stoton-April
Retirement/City Stoton-April Retirement

025563 CK  4/17/2018 176.77 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Support

025564 CK  4/17/2018 10,450.25 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATION, INC Midwest-Trenching/Midwest-Trenching/Midwest-Tre
nching/Midwest-Trenching/Midwest-Trenching/Midw
est-Trenching/Midwest-Trenching/Midwest-Trenchin
g/Midwest-Trenching

025565 CK  4/17/2018 16,200.00 373 ESRIINC. E S R | -Maint. & Lic/E S R | -Maint. & Lic/E SR |

-Maint. & Lic
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025566 CK  4/17/2018 57.00 584 VINING SPARKS IBG, L.P. Vining Sparks-Safekeeping

025567 CK  4/17/2018 40.00 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-April B Support

025568 CK  4/17/2018 272.00 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-April B Support

025569 CK  4/17/2018 40.00 405 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAV. Rosenbaum-Material Dump

025570 CK  4/17/2018 274.40 641 SHRED IT USA Shred It-Shredding/Shred It-Shredding/Shred
It-Shredding

025571 CK  4/17/2018 25.00 675 WI STATE LABORATORY OF HYGIENE Wi State Lab-Fluoride Tests

025572 CK  4/17/2018 3,429.30 727 GLS UTILITY LLC GLS Utility-March Locates/GLS Utility-March
Locates/GLS Utility-March Locates

025573 CK  4/18/2018 44,216.24 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Stormwater

101642 CK  4/5/2018 3,920.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great West-Apr A Def Comp

101643 CK  4/5/2018 450.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB-DEFERRED COMP. N Shore Bk-Apr A Def comp

101644 CK  4/11/2018 12,022.08 157 FORSTER ELEC. ENG.,INC. Forster-Tech Assist/Forster-Scada& control
upgrade/Forster-Technical Assist/Forster-Tech
Assist/Forster-Roundabouts/Forster-West
Sub/Forster-Tech Assist/Forster-West Sub

101645 CK  4/11/2018 3,620.80 852 INFOSEND, INC Infosend-Billing & Mailing/Infosend-Billing &
Mailing/Infosend-Billing & Mailing/Infosend-Billing &
Mailing

101646 CK  4/12/2018 152.00 525 TYLER HARDING T Harding-School/T Harding-School

101647 CK  4/12/2018 152.00 545 AARON MATTINGLY A Mattingly-School/A Mattingly-School

101648 CK  4/18/2018 28.00 310 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT Hanson Pest-Pest Maint.

101649 CK  4/18/2018 3,920.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great West-Apr B Def Comp

101650 CK  4/18/2018 5,364.10 603 SEERA-WIPFLI LLP Seera-CTC funds

101651 CK  4/18/2018 750.69 648 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE, LLP Baker Tilly-Audit services/Baker Tilly-Audit

services/Baker Tilly-Audit services
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Check Amount Description
Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name
101652 CK 4/18/2018 450.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB-DEFERRED COMP. N Shore Bk-Apr B Def Comp

Company Total 1,293,027.14



Date: Thursday, April 05, 2018 Stoughton Utllitles

Time: 11:20AM

User:  SGUNSOLUS Posting Preview Report

Select By: {PSSPurchCard.RefNbr} = '0000000083'

Company Account Sub Vendor ID Merchant Amount Description Post Date Emp ID Projec
Import ID: 009010 Import # : 0000000083

7430 934 000000 626 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 71.28 WIRING FOR TRUCK 5 03/21/2018 8700
7430 934 000000 626 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 86.88 PARTS FOR TRUCK 2 03/26/2018 8700
7450 933 000000 626 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 17.58 PARTS FOR TRUCK 3 03/27/2018 8700
7430 921 000000 994 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 10.99 Cisco power supply adapter 03/14/2018 5250
7450 921 000000 994 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 3.99 Cisco power supply adapter 03/14/2018 5250
7460 851 000000 994 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 5.01 Cisco power supply adapter 03/14/2018 5250
7430 143 000000 994 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 226.44 Choose Renewable thermostat giveaway - Reimbursed by WPPI CTC Energy 03/26/2018 3680
7430 932 000000 994 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 27.47 ADMIN BLDG RESTROOM MAINT 03/01/2018 4100
7450 932 000000 994 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 9.99 ADMIN BLDG RESTROOM MAINT 03/01/2018 4100
7460 834 000000 994 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 12.49 ADMIN BLDG RESTROOM MAINT 03/01/2018 4100
7430 932 000000 994 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 28.09 ADMIN BLDG LIGHTING 03/08/2018 4100
7450 932 000000 994 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 10.21 ADMIN BLDG LIGHTING 03/08/2018 4100
7460 834 000000 994 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 12.79 ADMIN BLDG LIGHTING 03/08/2018 4100
7430 163 000000 994 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS WWW. 71.99 ELECTRIC STORAGE PROJECT 03/09/2018 4100
7430 593 000000 422 AMAZON.COM 54.57 LINE DIVISION TOOLS 03/07/2018 4100
7430 594 000000 422 AMAZON.COM 54.57 LINE DIVISION TOOLS 03/07/2018 4100
7430 932 000000 422 AMAZON.COM 161.32 URINAL REPAIRS 03/19/2018 4100
7450 932 000000 422 AMAZON.COM 58.66 URINAL REPAIRS 03/19/2018 4100
7460 834 000000 422 AMAZON.COM 73.34 URINAL REPAIRS 03/19/2018 4100
7430 593 000000 422 AMAZON.COM AMZN.COM/BILL 20.37 FALL PROTECTION STRAP 03/22/2018 4100
7430 932 000000 422 AMAZON.COM AMZN.COM/BILL 161.32 URINAL REPAIRS 03/07/2018 4100
7450 932 000000 422 AMAZON.COM AMZN.COM/BILL 58.66 URINAL REPAIRS 03/07/2018 4100
7460 834 000000 422 AMAZON.COM AMZN.COM/BILL 73.34 URINAL REPAIRS 03/07/2018 4100
7430 920 000000 439 AMER PUBLIC POWER ASSO 399.00 Training expense - Registration - APPA Electric Utility Management webinar s¢ 03/08/2018 5250
7450 642 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 27.99 RATCHET 03/06/2018 8400
7450 675 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 6.98 CURB STOP REPAIR 03/29/2018 8700
7430 934 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 7.99 TRUCK 15 PAINT 03/01/2018 8700
7450 642 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 11.34 SAMPLE BUCKET HARDWARE 03/07/2018 7400
7450 642 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 35.05 SAMPLE TAP HARDWARE 03/08/2018 7400
7450 642 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 8.67 SAMPLE TAP HARDWARE 03/09/2018 7400
7450 675 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 6.39 CURB STOP REPAIR 03/22/2018 7400
7460 831 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 3.99 JET VAC PARTS 03/28/2018 8710
7460 833 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 25.98 LIGHT SENSOR 03/01/2018 8200
7460 833 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 7.90 CHEMICAL HOSE 03/13/2018 8200
7430 593 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 35.98 CHAIN SAW OIL 03/23/2018 6960
7430 593 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 35.00 CHAINSAW PARTS 03/26/2018 6960
7430 932 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 7.99 DOOR STOP 03/27/2018 6960
7460 827 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 29.45 KEROSENE FOR PRESSURE WASHER 03/27/2018 8740
7430 920 000000 894 AUTOGRAPH MAYFLOWER 1,057.32 CONFERENCE EXPENSE - LODGING - APPA LEGISLATIVE RALLY 03/02/2018 1000
7430 920 000000 894 AUTOGRAPH MAYFLOWER 1,057.32 CONFERENCE EXPENSE - LODGING - APPA LEGISLATIVE RALLY 03/02/2018 5250
7460 833 000000 390 BADGER WATER 28.00 WATER FOR WW LAB 03/30/2018 8300
7450 631 000000 994 BEST MATERIALS LLC 87.20 WELL 5 ROOF DRAIN COVER 03/22/2018 8400
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Posting Preview Report

Select By: {PSSPurchCard.RefNbr} = '0000000083'

Company Account Sub Vendor ID Merchant Amount Description Post Date Emp ID Projec

7430 597 000000 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 36.44 METER COVERS 03/27/2018 4100 -
7430 934 000000 994 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 69.00 MONTHLY FORKLIFT MAINT 03/07/2018 4000 -
7430 921 000000 604 CDW GOVT #LZC0258 1,669.05 SOFTWARE LICENSING - VEEAM SUPPORT RENEWAL - TRIENNIAL 03/09/2018 5250 -
7450 921 000000 604 CDW GOVT #LZC0258 606.93 SOFTWARE LICENSING - VEEAM SUPPORT RENEWAL - TRIENNIAL 03/09/2018 5250 -
7460 851 000000 604 CDW GOVT #LZC0258 758.67 SOFTWARE LICENSING - VEEAM SUPPORT RENEWAL - TRIENNIAL 03/09/2018 5250 -
7430 921 000000 604 CDW GOVT #LZC8382 5.02 CISCO POWER SUPPLY ADAPTER 03/09/2018 5250 -
7450 921 000000 604 CDW GOVT #LZC8382 1.82 CISCO POWER SUPPLY ADAPTER 03/09/2018 5250 -
7460 851 000000 604 CDW GOVT #LZC8382 2.30 CISCO POWER SUPPLY ADAPTER 03/09/2018 5250 -
7430 934 000000 317 CENEX D M SERV07083686 32.00 PROPANE FOR FORKLIFT 03/22/2018 5275 -
7430 933 000000 317 CENEX D M SERV07083686 15.67 GAS 03/27/2018 5296 -
7430 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 160.23 UNIFORM CLEANING 03/05/2018 4000 -
7450 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 29.54 UNIFORM CLEANING 03/05/2018 4000 -
7460 854 000000 809 CINTAS 446 2227 UNIFORM CLEANING 03/05/2018 4000 -
7430 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 162.98 UNIFORM CLEANING 03/08/2018 4000 -
7450 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 29.54 UNIFORM CLEANING 03/08/2018 4000 -
7460 854 000000 809 CINTAS 446 52.26 UNIFORM CLEANING 03/08/2018 4000 -
7430 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 160.23 UNIFORM CLEANING 03/12/2018 4000 -
7450 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 29.54 UNIFORM CLEANING 03/12/2018 4000 -
7460 854 000000 809 CINTAS 446 22.27 UNIFORM CLEANING 03/12/2018 4000 -
7430 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 160.23 UNIFORM CLEANING 03/19/2018 4000 -
7450 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 29.54 UNIFORM CLEANING 03/19/2018 4000 -
7460 854 000000 809 CINTAS 446 22.27 UNIFORM CLEANING 03/19/2018 4000 -
7430 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 160.23 UNIFORM CLEANING 03/26/2018 4000 -
7450 926 000000 809 CINTAS 446 29.54 UNIFORM CLEANING 03/26/2018 4000 -
7460 854 000000 809 CINTAS 446 2227 UNIFORM CLEANING 03/26/2018 4000 -
7430 934 000000 994 COMPLIANCESIGNS.COM 88.50 TRUCK ACCESSORIES 03/28/2018 4100 -
7450 232 001099 816 CORE & MAIN LP 233 9.00 WATER INVENTORY 03/12/2018 4100 -
7450 107.14 000000 816 CORE & MAIN LP 233 815.00 VAC BREAKER / BACK FLOW PREVENTER 03/06/2018 4100 180901XX - 1
7450 677 000000 816 CORE & MAIN LP 233 997.50 HYDRANT MARKERS 03/14/2018 4100 -
7430 232 001099 484 CREE LIGHTING 6,125.00 ELECTRIC INVENTORY 03/14/2018 4100 -
7430 593 000000 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 087 1,723.55 SIX CABLE CUTTERS 03/23/2018 4100 -
7430 594 000000 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 087 1,723.55 SIX CABLE CUTTERS 03/23/2018 4100 -
7430 232 001099 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 087 266.82 ELECTRIC INVENTORY 03/23/2018 4100 -
7450 631 000000 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 087 97.81 WELL 4 BLDG MAINT 03/08/2018 4100 -
7450 631 000000 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 087 354.00 WELL 4 PARTS 03/01/2018 4100 -
7430 232 001099 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 087 784.32 ELECTRIC INVENTORY 03/01/2018 4100 -
7430 593 000000 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 087 257.60 VINYL TAPE 03/01/2018 4100 -
7450 631 000000 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 130 251.81 WELL 5 GROUNDING 03/13/2018 6980 -
7430 932 000000 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 130 161.90 BASEMENT HEAT TAPE 03/07/2018 6980 -
7450 932 000000 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 130 58.87 BASEMENT HEAT TAP 03/07/2018 6980 -
7460 834 000000 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 130 73.60 BASEMENT HEAT TAP 03/07/2018 6980 -
7450 631 000000 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 130 317.08 WELL 5 MAINT 03/07/2018 6980 -
7430 593 000000 994 DECKER SUPPLY INC 519.70 TRAFFIC SIGNS 03/06/2018 4100 -
7430 594 000000 994 DECKER SUPPLY INC 519.70 TRAFFIC SIGNS 03/06/2018 4100 -
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7450 673 000000 994 DECKER SUPPLY INC 44.75 BARRICADE LIGHTS 03/06/2018 4100
7450 675 000000 994 DECKER SUPPLY INC 4475 BARRICADE LIGHTS 03/06/2018 4100
7430 920 000000 894 DELTA AIR BAGGAGE FEE 25.00 Conference Expense - Travel - APPA Legislative Rally 03/02/2018 1000
7450 631 000000 994 DOOR OPENER 52.80 WELL 4 GATE OPENER 03/02/2018 6980
7460 834 000000 795 EMS INDUSTRIAL, INC. 260.01 1/2 HP MOTOR 03/01/2018 8710
7460 834 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO1 3.03 BEARINGS 03/01/2018 8710
7450 642 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 19.10 SAMPLE BUCKETS 03/07/2018 7400
7450 675 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 6.33 FASTENAL COMPANYO1 03/09/2018 7400
7450 675 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 14.43 DRILL BITS 03/09/2018 7400
7430 934 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 1.81 PARTS FOR TRUCK 5 03/22/2018 8700
7460 832 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 6.81 EASTWOOD LIFT STATION MAINT 03/14/2018 8710
7430 593 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO1 82.89 CART FOR SHOP AREA 03/12/2018 4100
7430 594 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 82.88 CART FOR SHOP AREA 03/12/2018 4100
7450 673 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 27.63 CART FOR SHOP AREA 03/12/2018 4100
7450 675 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 27.62 CART FOR SHOP AREA 03/12/2018 4100
7450 677 000000 994 FIRE HOSE DIRECT 158.00 FIRE HYDRANT LOCK 03/22/2018 4100
7430 920 000000 601 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC 31.50 DONUTS FOR SCHOOL 03/12/2018 5296
7430 920 000000 601 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC 4.67 Meeting expense - Utilities Committee 03/20/2018 3680
7450 920 000000 601 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC 1.70 Meeting expense - Utilities Committee 03/20/2018 3680
7460 850 000000 601 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC 2.13 Meeting expense - Utilities Committee 03/20/2018 3680
7430 593 000000 894 HAMPTON INN EAU CLAIRE 222.50 HOTEL FOR APPRENTICE SCHOOL 03/19/2018 5296
7430 594 000000 894 HAMPTON INN EAU CLAIRE 222.50 HOTEL FOR APPRENTICE SCHOOL 03/19/2018 5296
7430 593 000000 894 HAMPTON INN EAU CLAIRE 222.50 HOTEL FOR APPRENTICE SCHOOL 03/26/2018 6980
7430 594 000000 894 HAMPTON INN EAU CLAIRE 222.50 HOTEL FOR APPRENTICE SCHOOL 03/26/2018 6980
7460 851 000000 153 HANSON ELECTRONICS LTD 17.99 PHONE CORD 03/13/2018 8200
7450 641 000000 309 HAWKINS INC 1,804.10 CHEMICALS 03/16/2018 4000
7430 926 000000 398 HOFFMAN BOOTS 354.91 SAFETY BOOTS 03/01/2018 5296
7450 673 000000 504 IN AMERICAN LEAK DETECTI 590.00 WATER MAIN BREAK 03/21/2018 4000
7430 932 000000 322 IN SUNDANCE BIOCLEAN, IN 280.50 JANITORIAL 03/16/2018 4000
7450 932 000000 322 IN SUNDANCE BIOCLEAN, IN 102.00 JANITORIAL 03/16/2018 4000
7460 834 000000 322 IN SUNDANCE BIOCLEAN, IN 127.50 JANITORIAL 03/16/2018 4000
7430 920 000000 994 KWIK TRIP 47000004705 19.20 TRAINING EXPENSE - FUEL - WLIA ANNUAL CONFERENCE 03/12/2018 4300
7450 920 000000 994 KWIK TRIP 47000004705 6.98 TRAINING EXPENSE - FUEL - WLIA ANNUAL CONFERENCE 03/12/2018 4300
7460 850 000000 994 KWIK TRIP 47000004705 8.73 TRAINING EXPENSE - FUEL - WLIA ANNUAL CONFERENCE 03/12/2018 4300
7430 593 000000 994 KWIK TRIP 47200004721 12.50 GAS FOR APPRENTICE SCHOOL 03/19/2018 5296
7430 594 000000 994 KWIK TRIP 47200004721 12.51 GAS FOR APPRENTICE SCHOOL 03/19/2018 5296
7430 593 000000 894 KWIK TRIP 48400004846 17.50 GAS FOR APPRENTICE SCHOOL 03/26/2018 6980
7430 594 000000 894 KWIK TRIP 48400004846 17.51 GAS FOR APPRENTICE SCHOOL 03/26/2018 6980
7430 932 000000 331 MONONA PLUMBING 82.50 SPRINKLER INSPECTION 03/07/2018 4100
7450 932 000000 331 MONONA PLUMBING 30.00 SPRINKLER INSPECTION 03/07/2018 4100
7460 834 000000 331 MONONA PLUMBING 37.50 SPRINKLER INSPECTION 03/07/2018 4100
7430 921 000000 836 MSFT E04005CWAB 31.90 SOFTWARE LICENSING - HOSTED MICROSOFT LYNC 03/05/2018 5250
7450 921 000000 836 MSFT E04005CWAB 11.60 SOFTWARE LICENSING - HOSTED MICROSOFT LYNC 03/05/2018 5250
7460 851 000000 836 MSFT E04005CWAB 14.50 SOFTWARE LICENSING - HOSTED MICROSOFT LYNC 03/05/2018 5250
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7430 920 000000 894 MSN AIRPORT PARKING 33.00 CONFERENCE EXPENSE - PARKING - APPA LEGISLATIVE RALLY 03/02/2018 5250 -
7430 593 000000 786 NAPA PARTS - SNP 0027410 25.32 ELECTRIC DIV SAFETY VESTS 03/21/2018 4100 -
7430 594 000000 786 NAPA PARTS - SNP 0027410 25.32 ELECTRIC DIV SAFETY VESTS 03/21/2018 4100 -
7460 833 000000 414 NBS CALIBRATIONS 152.00 LAB EQUIP CALIBRATION 03/29/2018 8200 -
7460 833 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 32.00 WW SAMPLE TESTING 03/27/2018 8300 -
7460 107.14 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 477.60 WW SAMPLE TESTING 03/29/2018 8300 180303XX - 1
7460 833 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 32.00 WW SAMPLE TESTING 03/09/2018 8300 -
7460 107.14 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 622.80 WW SAMPLE TESTING 03/12/2018 8300 180303XX - 1
7460 833 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 248.00 WW SAMPLE TESTING 03/21/2018 8300 -
7460 831 000000 674 NORTHERN SEWER EQUIP 245.18 JET VAC PARTS 03/15/2018 8200 -
7430 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 52.52 Credit card processing - Online MyAccount 03/05/2018 5250 -
7450 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 18.90 Credit card processing - Online MyAccount 03/05/2018 5250 -
7460 840 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 25.21 Credit card processing - Online MyAccount 03/05/2018 5250 -
7430 233 001099 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 8.42 Credit card processing - Online MyAccount 03/05/2018 5250 -
7430 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 35.27 Credit card processing - desktop and AutoPay 03/05/2018 5250 -
7450 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 12.69 Credit card processing - desktop and AutoPay 03/05/2018 5250 -
7460 840 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 16.93 Credit card processing - desktop and AutoPay 03/05/2018 5250 -
7430 233 001099 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 5.66 Credit card processing - desktop and AutoPay 03/05/2018 5250 -
7430 920 000000 969 PAYPAL PRESTIGEPAP 94.50 APPA safety award plaque 03/21/2018 3680 -
7450 663 000000 707 RHD PLUMBING INC 1,266.00 BULK WATER METER REPAIR 03/01/2018 5275 -
7460 833 000000 748 SHERWIN WILLIAMS 703833 554.72 PAINT 03/28/2018 8200 -
7460 833 000000 937 SPEE-DEE DELIVERY 20.60 SAMPLE SHIPPING 03/26/2018 8300 -
7460 833 000000 937 SPEE-DEE DELIVERY 12.55 SAMPLE SHIPPING 03/01/2018 8300 -
7430 143 000000 994 SQ HUTCHINS OVERHEAD GAR 350.00 CHARGED TWICE 03/02/2018 4100 -
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLS7193453007000001 16.36 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 03/07/2018 3680 -
7450 921 000000 352 STAPLS7193453007000001 5.89 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 03/07/2018 3680 -
7460 851 000000 352 STAPLS7193453007000001 7.85 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 03/07/2018 3680 -
7430 233 001099 352 STAPLS7193453007000001 2.63 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 03/07/2018 3680 -
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLS7193453007000002 7.69 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 03/08/2018 3680 -
7450 921 000000 352 STAPLS7193453007000002 2.79 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 03/08/2018 3680 -
7460 851 000000 352 STAPLS7193453007000002 3.51 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 03/08/2018 3680 -
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLS7193454394000001 71.41 GENERAL KITCHEN AND JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 03/07/2018 3680 -
7450 921 000000 352 STAPLS7193454394000001 25.96 GENERAL KITCHEN AND JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 03/07/2018 3680 -
7460 851 000000 352 STAPLS7193454394000001 3247 GENERAL KITCHEN AND JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 03/07/2018 3680 -
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLS7194622181000001 62.72 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 03/26/2018 3680 -
7450 921 000000 352 STAPLS7194622181000001 22.80 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 03/26/2018 3680 -
7460 851 000000 352 STAPLS7194622181000001 28.52 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 03/26/2018 3680 -
7430 926 000000 994 STEELTOESHOESCOM 174.06 SAFETY BOOTS 03/19/2018 4000 -
7450 926 000000 994 STEELTOESHOESCOM 58.03 SAFETY BOOTS 03/19/2018 4000 -
7430 926 000000 994 STEELTOESHOESCOM 237.36 SAFETY BOOTS 03/23/2018 4100 -
7430 933 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO 20.24 MISC TRUCK PARTS 03/09/2018 6980 -
7430 593 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO 32.48 TOOLS FOR TRUCK 14 03/19/2018 6960 -
7430 594 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO 32.49 TOOLS FOR TRUCK 147 03/19/2018 6960 -
7430 163 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO 30.06 ELECTRIC STORAGE PROJECT 03/22/2018 8700 -
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7450 675 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO 114.18 INSULATION FOR SHALLOW SERVICE 03/01/2018 7400 -
7450 642 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO 9.96 SAMPLE BUCKET 03/15/2018 7400 -
7430 232 001099 355 STUART C IRBY 16.80 ELECTRIC INVENTORY 03/29/2018 4100 -
7430 232 001099 355 STUART C IRBY 215.00 ELECTRIC INVENTORY 03/28/2018 4100 -
7430 107.14 000000 355 STUART C IRBY 1,410.00 500 MCM SPLICES 03/15/2018 4100 160034XX - 1
7430 232 001099 355 STUART C IRBY 3,547.60 ELECTRIC INVENTORY 03/15/2018 4100 -
7430 232 001099 355 STUART C IRBY 1,509.75 ELECTRIC INVENTORY 03/13/2018 4100 -
7430 593 000000 355 STUART C IRBY 243.00 MISC LINE MATERIALS 03/13/2018 4100 -
7430 232 001099 355 STUART C IRBY 163.50 ELECTRIC INVENTORY 03/02/2018 4100 -
7430 593 000000 355 STUART C IRBY 177.00 MISC MATERIALS 03/02/2018 4100 -
7430 934 000000 172 TEREX SERVICES 2,607.26 TRUCK 16 MAINT 03/14/2018 4000 -
7430 921 000000 115 THE HOME DEPOT #4906 26.37 General janitorial supplies - Filters 03/30/2018 4300 -
7450 921 000000 115 THE HOME DEPOT #4906 9.59 General janitorial supplies - Filters 03/30/2018 4300 -
7460 851 000000 115 THE HOME DEPOT #4906 11.99 General janitorial supplies - Filters 03/30/2018 4300 -
7430 920 000000 894 THE OSTHOFF RESORT 90.20 Training expense - Lodging - WLIA Annual Conference 03/14/2018 4300 -
7450 920 000000 894 THE OSTHOFF RESORT 32.80 Training expense - Lodging - WLIA Annual Conference 03/14/2018 4300 -
7460 850 000000 894 THE OSTHOFF RESORT 41.00 Training expense - Lodging - WLIA Annual Conference 03/14/2018 4300 -
7430 143 000000 894 THE OSTHOFF RESORT 3.15 Training expense - Lodging incidental - WLIA Annual Conference - Charge Re: 03/16/2018 4300 -
7450 920 000000 445 TLF STOUGHTON FLORAL 25.00 Funeral gift - Engineering Consultant 03/28/2018 3680 -
7460 840 000000 445 TLF STOUGHTON FLORAL 25.00 FUNERAL GIFT - ENGINEERING CONSULTANT 03/28/2018 3680 -
7450 642 000000 824 UPS 1ZG194WT0321415088 9.73 SHIPPING OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TESTING 03/05/2018 3680 -
7450 642 000000 824 UPS 1ZG194WT0330464115 9.73 SHIPPING OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TESTING 03/22/2018 3680 -
7450 642 000000 824 UPS 1ZG194WT0336132294 9.73 SHIPPING OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TESTING 03/08/2018 3680 -
7450 642 000000 824 UPS 1ZG194WT0339947300 9.73 SHIPPING OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TESTING 03/16/2018 3680 -
7450 652 000000 571 USA BLUE BOOK 269.09 FOOT VALVES 03/26/2018 7400 -
7450 642 000000 571 USA BLUE BOOK 880.39 CHLORINE INJECTION/PUMPING 03/14/2018 7400 -
7460 833 000000 571 USA BLUE BOOK 73.95 TUBE FOR PRIMARIES AND FINAL 03/28/2018 8200 -
7460 832 000000 571 USA BLUE BOOK 140.11 LIFT STATION REPAIRS 03/27/2018 8200 -
7450 642 000000 571 USA BLUE BOOK 227.76 MISC WATER DEPT 03/22/2018 8400 -
7450 921 000000 824 USPS PO 5679700726 8.01 Shipping of project contracts 03/15/2018 3680 -
7460 832 000000 994 VIKING ELECTRIC - MADISON 45.24 EASTWOOD LIFT STATION MAINT 03/07/2018 8710 -
7460 851 000000 507 WAL-MART #1176 55.68 MISC SUPPLIES 03/30/2018 8200 -
7430 107.14 000000 521 WESCO - # 7855 930.70 MATERIALS 03/23/2018 4100 180013XX - 1

Total: 47,185.32
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Location: Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room
Stoughton Utilities Administration Office
600 South Fourth Street
Stoughton, Wisconsin, 53589
Members Present: Citizen Member Kym Ackerman, Alderperson Matt Bartlett, Alderperson
Michael Engelberger, Citizen Member David Erdman, Citizen Member
John Kallas, Alderperson Pat O’Connor, Mayor Donna Olson
Excused: None
Absent: None
Others Present: Stoughton Utilities Finance Manager Jamin Friedl, CPA, Stoughton

Utilities Director Robert Kardasz, P.E., Stoughton Utilities Operations
Specialist Martin Seffens

Call to Order: Mayor Donna Olson called the Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting to
order at 5:00 p.m.

Utilities Committee Consent Agenda: Stoughton Utilities staff presented and discussed the
Stoughton Utilities Committee consent agenda items. Discussion followed.

Motion by Alderperson Michael Engelberger, the motion seconded by Citizen Member Kym
Ackerman, to approve the following consent agenda items as presented: Stoughton Utilities
Payments Due List Report, Draft Minutes of the March 19, 2018 Regular Utilities Committee
Meeting, Stoughton Utilities February 2018 Financial Summary, Stoughton Utilities February 2018
Statistical Report, Stoughton Utilities March 2018 Activities Report, Utilities Committee Annual
Calendar, Communications. The motion carried unanimously 7 to 0.

Status of the Utilities Committee recommendation(s) to the Stoughton Common Council:
Stoughton Utilities staff presented and discussed the following items from the Stoughton Utilities
Committee that were approved and/or placed on file by the Stoughton Common Council:

e Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report

e Stoughton Utilities Committee February 19, 2018 Meeting Minutes
e Stoughton Utilities January 2018 Financial Summary

e Stoughton Utilities January 2018 Statistical Report

e Ordinance to amend Chapter 74 of the City of Stoughton Code of Ordinances, relating
to utilities and sewer use

e Stoughton Utilities 2017 audit reports and management letter
Stoughton Electric_Utility Annual Report filed with the Public_Service Commission of

Wisconsin: Stoughton Utilities staff presented and discussed the Stoughton Electric Utility Annual
Report filed with the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin. Discussion followed.
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Stoughton Water Utility Annual Report filed with the Public Service Commission of
Wisconsin: Stoughton Utilities staff presented and discussed the Stoughton Water Utility Annual
Report filed with the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin. Discussion followed.

Invitation to attend a WPPI Energy Regional Power Dinner meeting: Stoughton Utilities staff
presented and discussed an upcoming dinner meeting being hosted by WPPI Energy, open to utility
staff and governing officials. If a quorum of the Utilities Committee may be present, the appropriate
public notice will be posted as required by law. Discussion followed.

Requlatory operating income _compared to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
(GAAP): Stoughton Utilities staff provided an educational presentation on the differences of
regulatory operating income compared to GAAP. Discussion followed.

Proposed position description for Utilities Water System Supervisor: Stoughton Utilities staff
presented and discussed the proposed position description for the Utilities Water System
Supervisor, emphasizing that there are funds available for the fiscal impact to be determined.
Discussion followed.

Motion by Alderperson Matt Bartlett, the motion seconded by Citizen Member David Erdman, to
approve the proposed position description for the Ultilities Water System Supervisor at a
compensation wage scale to be determined by the Stoughton Human Resources and Risk
Management Director, and recommend its approval to the Stoughton Personnel Committee and
the Stoughton Common Council. The motion carried unanimously 7 to 0.

Proposal to fill the vacant Electric System Supervisor_position: Stoughton Utilities staff
presented and discussed the vacant Electric System Supervisor position and the utility’s desire to
fill the position at this time, emphasizing that there are funds available for the fiscal impact to be
determined. Discussion followed.

Motion by Alderperson Michael Engelberger, the motion seconded by Citizen Member John Kallas,
to approve the request to fill the vacant Electric System Supervisor position at a compensation
wage scale to be determined by the Stoughton Human Resources and Risk Management Director,
and recommend approval to the Stoughton Personnel Committee and the Stoughton Common
Council. The motion carried unanimously 7 to 0.

Utilities Committee future agenda items: Committee reorganization. Presentation of the
proposed tax-stabilization dividends and anticipated fund transfers to the City of Stoughton.
Discussion regarding the potential rate impacts of overhead to underground electric system
reconstruction.

Adjournment: Motion by Alderperson Pat O’Connor, the motion seconded by Alderperson Michael
Engelberger, to adjourn the Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting at 5:20 p.m. The
motion carried unanimously 7 to 0.

Respectfully submitted

Brian R. Hoops
Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director



Stoughton Utilities

Financial Summary
March 2018-YTD

Highlights-Comparison to prior month

I have no concerns with the utility's financial status. The following items are
meant to illustrate significant changes in the financial summary from prior periods.

Overall Summary:
- The March 2018 results are reasonable in comparison to the February 2018 and
March 2017 results. Detailed analysis is provided below.

Electric Summary:

- Electric sales decreased $41,300 compared to February due to a 1% increase in consumption
offset by a 9% decrease in peak demand

- Purchased power costs decreased $41,200 compared to February due to a
1% decrease in kWh purchased

- Non-operating income decreased $20,700 compared to February due to the gain on the sale
of the digger derrick in February and payment received from the City in February for the
WRS loan

Water Summary:
- Water sales increased $9,600 compared to February due to a 9% increase in consumption
- Amounts in construction in progress to date that will be expensed at
year-end:
$ 12,300

Wastewater Summary:

- Wastewater sales increased $14,000 compared to February due to a 9% increase
in sales consumption

- Operating expenses decreased $6,800 compared to February mainly due to audit fees
invoiced in February

Submitted by:
Jamin Friedl, CPA



STOUGHTON UTILITIES
Balance Sheets
As of March 31, 2018

Electric Water Wastewater Combined

Assets

Cash & Investments $ 6,535,609 $ 1,590,959 $ 3,461,674 $ 11,588,243
Customer A/R 1,347,862 191,480 193,826 1,733,167
Other A/R 318,401 152 4 318,557
Other Assets 937,700 274,820 165,582 1,378,102
Plant in Service 26,253,078 15,492,155 29,538,690 71,283,923
Accumulated Depreciation (13,531,180) (5,206,089) (11,206,363) (29,943,632)
Plant in Service - CIAC 3,431,532 7,589,175 - 11,020,708
Accumulated Depreciation-CIAC (1,729,733) (2,109,591) - (3,839,324)
Construction Work in Progress 2,957,248 60,391 82,849 3,100,488
GASB 68 Deferred Outflow 457,351 157,142 173,873 788,366
Total Assets $ 26,977,868 $ 18,040,593 $ 22,410,136 $ 67,428,598
Liabilities + Net Assets

Accounts Payable $ 177,356 $ 64,243 $ 45,079 $ 286,678
Payable to City of Stoughton 550,841 529,805 - 1,080,646
Interest Accrued (2,303) 22,557 52,996 73,250
Other Liabilities 380,569 99,242 128,074 607,885
Long-Term Debt 5,138,833 3,072,793 5,026,967 13,238,593
Net Assets 20,510,483 14,173,667 17,069,262 51,753,412
GASB 68 Deferred Inflow 222,090 78,286 87,758 388,134

Total Liabilities + Net Assets $ 26,977,868 $ 18,040,593 $ 22,410,136 $ 67,428,598




STOUGHTON UTILITIES
Year-to-Date Combined Income Statement

March 2018
Electric Water Wastewater Total

Operating Revenue:
Sales 3,524,551 S 494,048 S 487,395 4,505,994
Other 50,992 16,243 19,873 87,108
Total Operating Revenue: 3,575,543 S 510,291 S 507,268 4,593,102

Operating Expense:
Purchased Power 2,614,503 - - 2,614,503
Expenses (Including Taxes) 479,049 216,579 211,609 907,237
PILOT 111,999 109,500 - 221,499
Depreciation 278,274 123,300 211,749 613,323
Total Operating Expense: 3,483,825 S 449,379 S 423,358 4,356,562
Operating Income 91,718 S 60,912 S 83,910 236,540
Non-Operating Income 243,836 14,559 30,841 289,236
Non-Operating Expense (32,756) (12,774) (30,675) (76,205)
Net Income 302,798 3 62,697 S 84,076 449,571

STOUGHTON UTILITIES
Year-to-Date Combined Income Statement
March 2017
Electric Water Wastewater Total

Operating Revenue:
Sales 3,418,743 S 497,938 S 482,633 4,399,314
Other 58,059 S 15,034 S 16,093 89,186